estate inventories that are under construction and for which the related revenue will be recognized over time
under paragraph 35(c) of IFRS 15. IFRIC concluded that borrowing costs cannot be capitalized for such real
estate inventories as they do not meet the definition of a qualifying asset under IAS 23 considering that these
inventories are ready for their intended sale in their current condition.

Assessing whether the transaction price includes significant financing component

There is a significant financing component in the contracts to sell when there is a mismatch between the POC
of real estate projects and schedule of payments. PIC, in its response to the Real Estate Industry dated
November 11, 2020, allows the industry to provide support that their specific payments schemes have no
significant financing component, if the difference between the promised consideration and the cash selling
price of the good or service arises for reasons other than the provision of finance.

The impact of the above amendments on the Group’s statement of financial position as at January 1, 2024, is
summarized below:

As at January 1, 2024
As previously

presented
Impact of
adoption  Adjusted

Assets
Trade and other receivables, net 6,839,024  (216,527)  6,622,497
Investments in and advances to
associates and a joint venture 8,219,286

(890,855)  7,328,431

Total assets 74,650,310  (1,107,382)  73,542,928
Liabilities
Deferred income tax liabilities, net 7,416,148  (33,980)  7,382,168
Total liabilities 24,162,050  (33,980)  24,128,070
Equity
Retained earnings 38,576,729  (1,073,402)  37,503,327
Total equity 50,488,260  (1,073,402)  49,414,858
Total liabilities and equity 74,650,310  (1,107,382)  73,542,928

New standards, amendments and interpretations not yet adopted

Certain new accounting standards have been published that are not mandatory for December 31, 2024
reporting periods and have not been early adopted by the Group. The Group’s assessment of the impact of
these new standards is set out below:

47

PFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements (effective for annual periods beginning on or
after January 1, 2027)

PFRS 18 will replace PAS 1 Presentation of financial statements, introducing new requirements that will help
to achieve comparability of the financial performance of similar entities and provide more relevant information